

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

TENARIS S.A., TALTA-TRADING
E MARKETING SOCIEDADE UNIPessoal LDA,

Petitioners,

v.

BOLIVARIAN REPUBLIC OF VENEZUELA,

Respondent.

Case No. 1:18-cv-1373-CJN

**RESPONDENT'S MEMORANDUM OF POINTS AND AUTHORITIES IN
OPPOSITION TO PETITIONERS' MOTION TO ENTER A JUDGMENT
THAT INCLUDES POST-JUDGMENT INTEREST IN EXCESS OF THE
RATE MANDATED BY 28 U.S.C. § 1961 AND AN AWARD OF COSTS**

CURTIS, MALLET-PREVOST,
COLT & MOSLE LLP

Joseph D. Pizzurro
(D.C. Bar No. 468922)
Kevin A. Meehan
(D.C. Bar No. 1613059)
1717 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20006
Tel.: (202) 452-7373
Fax: (202) 452-7333
Email: jpizzurro@curtis.com
Email: kmeehan@curtis.com

*Attorneys for Respondent
Bolivarian Republic of Venezuela*

Dated: Washington, D.C.
February 28, 2020

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
BACKGROUND	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. Any Judgment Entered on the Award Must Accrue Post-Judgment Interest at the Mandatory Federal Rate under 28 U.S.C. § 1961	4
II. Tenaris’s Request for Costs and Fees Should Be Denied	6
III. This Court Should Stay Enforcement of the Judgment in light of the Venezuelan Sanctions	7
CONCLUSION	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

Cases

<i>Aboulhosn v. Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & Smith Inc.</i> , 940 F. Supp. 2d 1203 (C.D. Cal. 2013)	4
<i>Am. Sec. Bank, N.A. v. John Y. Harrison Realty, Inc.</i> , 670 F.2d 317 (D.C. Cir. 1982).....	6
<i>Crystallex Int’l Corp. v. Bolivarian Republic of Venezuela</i> , 244 F. Supp. 3d 100 (D.D.C. 2017).....	5
<i>Dames & Moore v. Regan</i> , 453 U.S. 654 (1981).....	8
<i>Fid. Fed. Bank, FSB v. Durga Ma Corp.</i> , 387 F.3d 1021 (9th Cir. 2004)	4
<i>In re Riebesell</i> , 586 F.3d 782 (10th Cir. 2009)	4
<i>Miminco v. Democratic Republic of the Congo</i> , 79 F. Supp. 3d 213 (D.D.C. 2015).....	5
<i>*OI European Group B.V. v. Bolivarian Republic of Venezuela</i> , Civ. No. 16-1533 (ABJ), 2019 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 85128 (D.D.C. May 21, 2019)	5, 6
<i>Rusoro Mining Ltd. v. Bolivarian Republic of Venezuela</i> , 300 F. Supp. 3d 137, 2018 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 34706 (D.D.C. 2018).....	5
<i>Summit Valley Indus. v. United Bhd. of Carpenters & Joiners</i> , 456 U.S. 717 (1982).....	6
<i>Tenaris S.A., et al. v. Bolivarian Republic of Venezuela</i> , No. 18-cv-1371-CRC (D.D.C.).....	3
<i>*Tricon Energy Ltd. v. Vinmar Int’l, Ltd.</i> , 718 F.3d 448 (5th Cir. 2013)	4, 5, 6
<i>*Westinghouse Credit Corp. v. D’Urso</i> , 371 F.3d 96 (2d Cir. 2004)	4, 5

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1610(c)	8, 9
28 U.S.C. § 1961.....	1, 4, 5, 6
50 U.S.C. § 1702.....	7
50 U.S.C. § 1704.....	7

Executive Orders & Federal Regulations

31 C.F.R. § 591.201 8

31 C.F.R. § 591.202 8

31 C.F.R. § 591.407 2, 8

Exec. Order No. 13692, 80 Fed. Reg. 12747 (Mar. 8, 2015)..... 7, 8

Exec. Order No. 13884, 84 Fed. Reg. 38843 (Aug. 5, 2019) 7, 8, 9

Other Authorities

Convention on the Settlement of Investment Disputes between States and
 Nationals of Other States,
 Mar. 18, 1965, 17 U.S.T. 1270, 575 U.N.T.S. 159..... 3

Respondent Bolivarian Republic of Venezuela (the “Republic”) submits this memorandum of law in opposition to the motion of Petitioners Tenaris S.A. and Talta-Trading E Marketing Sociedade Unipessoal LDA (“Tenaris”) for entry of a judgment against the Republic that includes post-judgment interest in excess of the rate mandated by 28 U.S.C. § 1961.
